

No. 20-1594

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MURRAY ROJAS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
Stacy Hanson
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

David H. Safavian
General Counsel
**THE AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE
UNION FOUNDATION**
1199 N. Fairfax Street,
Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Counsel of Record

William K. Lane III
Frank H. Chang
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
tmjohnson@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	3
I. This Court’s Review Is Warranted To Clarify That Federal Statutes Carrying Criminal Penalties Must Be Interpreted Fairly Or With Lenity, Not Liberally Or Remedially.....	3
A. The Third Circuit Eschewed Its Duty To Fairly Interpret The FDCA By Examining Its Text And Context.....	4
B. The Third Circuit’s Reliance On The Remedial Canon Vitiating The Rule Of Lenity.....	8
II. This Court’s Review Is Warranted To Vindicate The Traditional Balance Of Power Between The Federal Government And States On Matters of Criminal Enforcement...	14
A. This Court Interprets Ambiguous Criminal Statutes In A Manner That Preserves Traditional State Authority.	14
B. The Third Circuit’s Remedial Canon Cannot Be Reconciled With The Court’s Federalism Clear-Statement Rule.....	18
III. The Lower Court’s Liberal Construction Will Exacerbate The Problem Of Overly Federalizing Criminal Law.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Huntingdon Valley Surgery Ctr.</i> , 703 F App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	17
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	17, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Booth</i> , 766 A.2d 843 (Pa. 2001).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 229 A.3d 298 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 26 A.3d 1078 (Pa. 2011).....	20
<i>De Freese v. United States</i> , 270 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1959).....	12, 13
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	5

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011).....	17
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	6
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	19
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	6
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	11, 12
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	9
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Penobscot Poultry Co. v. United States</i> , 244 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1957)	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	6
<i>In re Sixty Pipes of Brandy</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 421 (1825)	11
<i>Symons v. Chrysler Corp. Loan Guar.</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 670 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 626 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	18
<i>United States v. Geborde</i> , 278 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 304 (E.D. Va. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 836 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	24
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Lab'ys</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 740 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1984).....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , —F.3d—, 2021 WL 2177370 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 607 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	5, 9
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	5, 7
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	7, 13
Statutes	
“Act for the Punishment of certain Crimes against the United States” (Act of April 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112).....	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Secondary Authorities	
4 <i>The Debates in the Several States on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 451 (J. Elliot ed. 1836)	15
Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>Criminal Law and State Constitutions: The Emergence of State Constitutional Law</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1141 (1985)	24
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998)	16
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis: Redux</i> , 70 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 855 (2020)	6
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Federalism and Criminal Law: What the Feds Can Learn from the States</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 519 (2011)	23
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Does "Unlawful" Mean "Criminal"?: Reflections on the Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in American Law</i> , 71 B.U.L. Rev. 193 (1991)	21
Susan F. Mandiberg, <i>Fault Lines in the Clean Water Act</i> , 33 Env't'l L. 173 (2003)	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Thomas B. McAfee et al., <i>Powers Reserved for the People and the States: A History of the Ninth and Tenth Amendments</i> (2006)	15
Julian R. Murphy, <i>A Tale of Two Canons: Can A Federalism Canon Succeed Where Lenity Has Failed to Limit Federal Criminal Laws?</i> , 8 Va. J. Crim. L. 60 (2020)	18
Note, <i>The New Rule of Lenity</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2420 (2006)	18
William Partlett, <i>Criminal Law and Cooperative Federalism</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1663 (2019)	23, 24
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997)	5, 7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5, 8
St. George Tucker & William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803)	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
John C. Yoo, <i>Marshall's Plan: The Early Supreme Court and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1607 (1992).....	10, 11
 United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3.....	15
